Skamania County, WA

Total: $313.50 Pgs=11 2025'000594
MODAG 04/30/2025 08:45 AM
Request of: FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPAN
eRecorded by: Simplifile

When recorded mail to:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002
4795REGENT BLVD

IRVING, TX 75063

County: SKAMANIA
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Please print or type information WASHINGTON STATE RECORDER’S Cover Sheet (RCW 65.04)
Document Title(s) (or transactions contained therein) (all areas applicable to yourdocument must be filled
in)

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

Reference Numbers(s) of related documents: INSTRUMENT NO. 2023-001105

Additional reference #’s on page 2  of document
Grantor(s)/Borrower(s):” MICHAEL W CATES, HEATHER E CATES

Additional Grantors on page 2 of document
Lender/Grantee(s): MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC BY SERVICEMAC, LLC, ITS APPOINTED

ATTORNEY [N FACT
Additional names onpage 2 of document

Trustee(s): COLUMBIA GORGE TITLE

Legal Description (abbreviated: i.e. log, block, plat or section,township, range)
PTN. SEC. 34 T2N R5E W.M.
Complete legal description on page _10

Assessor’s Property Tax Parcel/Account Number O Assessor Tax # not yetassigned
02053400070500

The Auditor/Recorder will rely on the information, provided on the form. The responsibility for the accuracy
ofthe indexing information is that of the document preparer. The staff will not read the document to verify
the accuracy or completeness of the indexing information provided herein.

v naves [N 13000211




This Document Prepared By:
JASON SHANE

SERVICEMAC

9726 OLD BAILES RD, UNIT 200
FORT MILL, SC29707
866-978-2622

NMLS# 39179

When Recorded Mail To:

FIRST AMERICAN TITLE
DTO REC., MAIL CODE: 4002
4795 REGENT BLVD

IRVING, TX 75063

Tax/Parcel #: 02053400070500
[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]

Original Principal Amount: $521,000.00 Investor Loan No.: 351858312
Unpaid Principal Amnount: $521,000.00 MERS Min: 100670800040034977
New Principal Amount: $537,874.88 MERS Phone #: (888) 679-6377

New Money (Cap): $16,874.88

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT (DEED OF TRUST)

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”), made this STH day of APRIL, 2025,between
MICHAEL W CATES AND HEATHER E CATES, A MARRIED COUPLE (“Borrower”), whose address
is 733 WANTLAND ROAD, WASHOUGAL, WA 98671 and MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC
(“Lender”), whose address is 8024 CALVIN. HILL. RD., INDIAN LAND, SC29707,and Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. (“MERS?), as Nominee for Lender. This Agreement amends and
supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Trust or Security Deed (the “Security Instrument”), dated AUGUST 1,
2023 and recorded on AUGUST 8,2023 in INSTRUMENT NO. 2023-001105, of the OFFICIAL Records of
SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by, the
Security Instrument, which covers the real and personalproperty described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the “Property”, located at,

733 WANTLAND ROAD, WASHOUGAL, WASHINGTON 98671
(Property Address)

LOANMODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 10012024 57 ey vovgs IARNEIRRAN: o 3000211
Pagel




the real property described being set forth as follows:

Legal Description: SEE EXHIBIT "A' ATTACHED HERETO AND MADE A PART HEREOEF:

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, the parties hereto agree as follows

(notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrument):

)

2)

3)

4

As of MARCH 1, 2025, the amount payable under the Note and the Security Instrument (the “Unpaid
Principal Balance”) is U.S. $537,874.88, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned to Borrower by Lender
plus any interest and other amounts capitalized.

Borrower promises to pay the Unpaid Principal Balance, plusinterest, to theorder of Lender. Interest will
be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 6.2500% fromi MARCH 1, 2025.
Borrower promises to pay monthly payments of principal and interest of U.S. $3,053.73 beginning on the
1ST day of APRIL, 2025 and continuing thereafteron the same day of each succeeding month until
principal and interest are paid in full - The yearly rate of 6.2500% will remain in effect until the principal
and interest are paid in full. If on MARCH 1, 2065 (the "Maturity Date™), Borrower still owes amounts
under the Note and the Security Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, Borrower will pay these
amounts in full on the Maturity Date.

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower’s obligation
to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of
the amount needed to fully fund the Escrow Items.

Borrower will payto Lender on the day payments are due underthe Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the Loan is paid infull, a sum (the “Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for:
(2) taxes and assessments and otheritems which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or
encumbrance on the Property; (b) leasehold payments or ground rents on the Property, if any; (c)
premiurns for anyand all insurance required by Lender under the Loan Documents; (d) morigage
insurance premiums,. if any, or any sums payable to Lender in lieu ofthe payment of mortgage insurance
premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (€) any community association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lenderrequires to be escrowed. These items are called “Escrow Items.” Borrower shall
promptly furmish to Lender all notices of amounts to bepaid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay
Lender the Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower’s obligation to pay the Funds for any
or all Escrow Items. Lender may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all
Escrow Items at any time. Any suchwaiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver,
Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amounts due for any Escrow Items for which
payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender receipts
evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower’s obligation to make
such payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenantand agreement
contained in the Loan Documents, as the phrase “covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan
Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow Items directly, pursuantto a waiver, and Bomrower
fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may exercise its rights underthe Loan Documents
and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be obligated to repay to Lender any

FOANMODIFICATION AGREBNENT - Flex Mod (3179 10012024.87 ey vanas [N AN 013000211

Page?2




5)

6)

such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at any time by a notice given in
accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all Funds,
and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (a) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the
Funds at the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (“RESPA”), and (b) not to
exceed the maximum amount a lender can require underRESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of
Funds due on the basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or
otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall beheld in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, nstrumentality,
or entity (including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal
Home Loan Bank. Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified
under RESPA. Lender shall not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing
the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow Items, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and
applicable law permits Lender to make such acharge. Unless an agreemenit is made in writing or
applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall notbe required to pay Borrower any
interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, thatinterest shall
be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds
as required by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Funds held in"escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower
for the excess funds in accordance with RESPA. If thereis a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined
under RESPA, Lender shallnotify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the
amount necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly
payments. If there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify
Borrower as required by RESPA, and Bortower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the
deficiency in accordance with RESPA, butin no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full ofall sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to
Borrower any Funds held by Lender.

If all or any part of the Property or any interestin the Property is sold or transferred (or if Borrower is not
a natural person and a beneficial intérest in Borrower is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written
consent, Lender may require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by the Security Ins trument.

If Terider exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide
a period ofnotless than30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower
must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the
expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without
further notice or demand on Borrower.

Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Security
Instrument, including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all payments of
taxes, insurance premiums, assessments,escrowitems, impounds, and all other payments that Borrower is

LOANMODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1001202457 ey v IRz 01300021

Page 3




obligated to make under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions are forever
canceled, null and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

@

()

all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing,
orrelating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note

all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or otherinstrument or document that is
affixed to, wholly or partially incorporated into, oris part of, the Note or Security Instrument and
that contains any such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

7) Borrower understands and agrees that:

@

(®)

©

@

@

®

All the rights and remedies, stipulation’s, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument
relating to defanlt in the making of payments underthe Secunty Instrument shall also apply to
default in the making of the modified payments hereunden

All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shall
be and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's
obligations or liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument'shall be diminished or released
by any provisions hereof, nor shall this A greement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of
Lender's rights under or remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or
remedies arise thereunderor by operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is
presently entitled against any property or any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on,
the Note and Security Instrument ate expressly reserved by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood orconstrued to be a satisfaction or release in
whole or in part of the Note and Security Instrument.

All costs andexpenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including
recording fees, title examination, and attorney's fees, shall be paid by the Borrower and shall be
secured by the Security Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender

Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as nay be necessary or
required to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted
by Lender, shall bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigos ofthe
Boirower.

Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
including, butnot limited to (i) name, address, and telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, (v) payment history, (vi) accountbalances and activity,
including information about any modification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties
thatcan assist Lender and Borrower in obtaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or
otherwise provide support services related to Borrower’s loan. For purposes ofthis section, Third
Parties include a counseling agency, state or local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity, any
insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower’s loan or any other
mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that
perform support services to them in connection with Borrower’s loan.

LOANMODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 1001202487 ey v [N AL 01300021

Page4




Borrower consents to being contacted by Lender or Third Parties concerning mortgage assistance
relating to Borrower’s loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower’s loan, at any
telephone number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided
to Lender or Third Parties.

8) Borrower further understands and agrees that:

@

)
©

(d)

©

“MERS” is Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. MERS is a séparate corporation that
is the Nominee for Lender and Lender’s successors and assigns and is acting solely for Lender.
MERS is organized and existing underthe laws of Delaware, and has an address andtelephone
number of P.O. Box 2026, Flint, M1 48501-2026, tel. (888) 679-MERS. MERS is appointed as
the Nominee for Lender to exercise therights, duties and obligations of Lender as Lender may
from time to time direct, including butnot limited to appeinting a successortustee, assigning, or
releasing, in whole or in part the Security Instrument, foreclosing or directing Trustee to institute
foreclosure of the Security Instrument; or taking such otheractions as Lender may deem
necessary or appropriate underthe Security Instrument. The term “MERS” includes any
successors and assigns of MERS. This appointment will inure to and bind MERS, its successors
and assigns,as well as Lender, until MERS’ Nominee nterestis terminated.

“Nominee” means one designated to act for anotheras its representative for a limited purpose.

Lender, as the beneficiary under the Security Instrument, designates MERS as the Nominee for
Lender. Any notice réquired by Applicable Law or this Security Instrument to be served on
Lender must be sérved on MERS as the designated Nominee for Lender. Bortower understands
and agrees that MERS, as the designated Nominee for Lender, hasthe right to exercise any or all
interests granted by Borrower to Lender, including, butnot limited to, theright to foreclose and
sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to,
assigning and releasing the Security Instrument, and substituting a successortrustee.

Notices. Borrower acknowledges that any notice Borrower provides toLender must also be
providedto MERS as Nominee for Lender until MERS’ Nominee interest is terminated. Any
notice provided by Borrower in connection with the Security Instrument will notbe deemed to
have been given to MERS until actually received by MERS.

Substitute Trustee. In accordance with Applicable Law, Lender or MERS may from time to time
appointa successortrustee to any Trustee appointed under the Security Instrument who has
ceased to act. Without conveyance of the Property, the successortrustee will succeed to all the
title, power and duties conferred upon Trustee m the Security Instrument and by Ap plicable Law.

9) Lender acknowledges thatuntil it directs MERS to assign MERS’s Nominee interestin the Security
Instrument, MERS remains the Nominee for Lender, with the authority to exercise the rights of Lender.

By checking this box, Botrower also consents to being contacted by text messaging O

LOANMODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flox Mod (3175) 1001202487 e v [N AETOEINOON s 33000214

Page5




In Witness WheyeofZT have %c% thi€ Agreement.
' ] 2/2/&525
Borrower: MICHAEL W CATES Date

QTMML(WI/)) H-149-25

HER E CATES Date

[Space Below This Line for Acknowledgments]

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGMENT
State of WAS T
County of }W@ Wg

I certify thatI know or have satisfactory evidence that MICHAEL W CATES, HEATHER E CATES, is/are
the person(s) who appeared before me, and said person(s)acknowledged that (he/she/they)signed this
instrument and acknowledged it to be (his/her/their) free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes mentioned

in the instrument.

_____. Thisnotarialact involved the use of communication technology

Dat d: M ’LI mg \\\‘\\3\6?‘ M 7:4:{////’/

U A SORSAR e
Signature of Notary Public S vy Com”})g-xggg% f‘é':
= i February .
Notary Public Printed Name: )Z/ﬂ ﬂ/ /M/ /M {MW& ?:;d) ,.. N0(2/2010‘3g)5 ¢ /\O "::
LI UBLWN O &
My commission expires: 7/ 0/ Z@ZQ “, %, O/;‘W/;:é‘(\\w\:c\i‘s
" gy
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod(3175) 10012024 87 ev svas [N NN 15000211

Page 6




Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., (“MERS”), is a separate corporation that is acting solely as
designated nominee for lender and lender’s, beneficiary of the security instrument, its succesors and assigns

o Larie el ] 3,4 o Jes,
Jjazl RS  fresiedad

Date 6 L KT
[Space Below This Line for Ackn ments |

State of SOUTH CAROLINA

County of LANCASTER
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this Aph/ 22,2025 by
nme g‘{e‘d the ASJU’fe.d‘ Se ¢ reTqnn of

Mortgage Electronic Registration Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, on behalfdf the corporation.

{ .
Notary Public
Printed Name: K/a/ atra S Al fen Notary Public

State of South Carolina
My commission expires: /Ma/" /61 Z«O’L‘ My Commission Expires Mar 16, 2026

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 10012024 87 MV MMVS |mmmmnﬂmmmlmlmmmmmnowzu
Page 7




In Witness Whereof, the Lender has exscuted this Agreement.

MOVEMENT MORTGAGE, LLC BY SERVICEMAC, LLC, ITS APPOINTED ATYTO lN FA
B
AT e AT R/
int Dat y
Wi o0/ ey g;;g)m) : /?

aliSH

bw Ll) G [?pfc;{‘/low Thgﬁ:n 417 Acknowledgments]

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of SOUTH CAROLINA

County of LANCASTER
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this »4/{1/ AL, 2625 by
'q""'e 6 (e“l the wmﬁbaswv\cmaspeuahﬂ‘ of MOVEMENT

MORTGAGE, 11.C BY SERVICEMAC, LLC, ITS APPOINTED ATTORNEY IN FACT , a company, on
behalf of the company.

(lrapitiad £ Gl

CLEOPAm < A‘_LEN
Notary Pubiic

Notary Public
Stat,
Printed Name: C/f-olp aﬂLﬂ& 314/(% tny Commis;:,: E:::?e‘s:‘z::";i A
My Gommission expires: _/dar (6 2028 6
LoANMoDIFCATION AGRERMENT - Mot a1 to0zozd 87 o I so1sooonss

Page 8




EXHIBIT A

BORROWER(S): MICHAEL W CATES AND HEATHER E CATES, AMARRIED
COUPLE

LOAN NUMBER: 3013000211
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

The land referred to in this document is sitnated in the CITY OF WASHOUGAL,
COUNTY OF CLARK, STATE OF WASHINGTON, and described as follows:

THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION 34, TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, IN THE COUNTY OF SKAMANIA, STATE OF
WASHINGTON.

EXCEPTING THEREFROM BEGINNING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF
THE NORTH HALF OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST
QUARTER OF SECTION: 34. TOWNSHIP 2 NORTH, RANGE 5 EAST OF THE
WILLAMETTE MERIDIAN, SKAMANIA COUNTY, WASHINGTON, WHICH IS
MONUMENTED BY A 30 INCHES LONG 5/8 INCH REBAR WITH YELLOW
PLASTIC CAP;

THENCE ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF . THE NORTH HALF OF THE
NORTHEAST OQUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER NORTH 89
DEGREES 27 MINUTES 25 SECONDS WEST, ADISTANCE OF 737.33 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 11 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF
195.26 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 73 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 52 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 565.64 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 82 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE
OF 199.36 FEET TO A POINT ON THE EAST LINE OF THE NORTH HALF OF
THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER: .
THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 12 MINUTES 11 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF
333.93 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

Tax/Parcel No. 02053400070500

LOANMODIFICATIONAGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 10012024 87 ev e [TV ADARIONI: 01300021
Page9



ALSO KNOWN AS: 733 WANTLAND ROAD, WASHOUGAL, WASHINGTON 98671

LOANMODIFICATION AGREEMENT - Flex Mod (3179) 10012024_§7 ey v (NIRRT 15000211
Page 10



